Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Comnpany Number
GW 957 Limuted 05558240
In the Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Bumingham
District Registry

(full name of court)

8389 of 2015

(a) Insert full name(s) and Anthony Steven Barretl and David Matthew Hammond each of PncewaterthouseCoopers LLP,
address{es)of  Comwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street, Bimmingham, B3 2DT admimistrators of the above

admnistiator(s)  oomnany attach a progress report for the penod

from to

(b) Insert dates
(b) 19 Apnl 2016

S eV

Signed
Joint Adoumistrator

Dated 17 November 2016

L4

(b) 18 October 2016

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

You do not have to give any contact mformation 1n =

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will belp 7 More London Raverside, London SE1 2RT

Companes House to contact you if there 15 a query

on the form. The contact mformation that you give

will be visible to searchers of the pubhc record Tel 0207213 3362
DX Number —[ DX Exchange

g ===

19/11/2016 #287
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardaff



www pwc co uk/caparo

[

Joint Administrators’ progress
report from 19 April 2016 to 18
October 2016

GW 957 Limited
(in Administration)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

i
17 November 2016

Case no. 8389 of 2015



www pwe co uk/caparo

Contents

Abbreviations and defimbons 2
Key messages 4
Progress of the Administration 5
Appendix A Receipts and payments 7
Appendix B Expenses 8
Appendix C Remuncration vpdate g
Appendix I} Other information 18
GW 957 Limited (sn Admimistration} PwC » Contents




i
Abbreviations and definitions

The followang table shows the abbreviations and m—solvency terms that may be used during this report

Ahbreviation or Meaning
definition
Company GW 957 Limited

Adminmstrators

David Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell

Firm PrncewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Group Caparo Industnes Ple, Caparo Engineering Ltd, BACo Realisations Lid (formerly
Bridge Alumunium Ltd), Material Measurements 1td, GW g57 Ltd, Caparo Steel
Products Ltd, Caparo Precision Strip Litd, Caparo Precision Tubes Ltd, Caparo
Vehicle Products Ltd, Caparo Vehicle Technologies Ltd, Caparo Modular Systems
Ltd, Caparo Atlas Fastemngs Ltd, Caparo Tube Components Lid, Caparo Tube
Components 2 Lid, Caparo Accles & Pollock Ltd and Caparo Advanced Composites
Ltd, all of which entered Admimistration on 19 October 2015

Ple Caparo Industries Plc — 1n Administration

CPS Caparo Precision Strip Ltd — in Admmistration

IR86 Insolvency Rules 1986

1A86 Insolvency Act 1986

Sch B1 IA86 Schedule B to the Insolvency Act 1986

HMRC Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part}
Order 2003

Secured Creditors Creditors with security in respect of their debt, 1n accordance with section 248
IABG

Secured Lenders Barclays Bank Ple and Royal Bank of Scotland Ple

Penston Scheme

Caparo 1988 Pension Scheme

Preferential Creditors

Generally, creditors with claims for
1 unpaid wages for the whole or any part of the four months before 19 October

2015,

2, accrued holiday pay for any period before 19 October 2015, and
3 unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances




BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy (formerly Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills)

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by BEIS which
authorses and pays the statutory claims of employees of insolvent compames
under the Employment Rights Act 1996

SIP

Statement of Insolvency Practice (1ssued by regulatory authonties, setting out
prmeiples and key compliance standards with which msolvency practitioners are

required to comply)

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

RoT Retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for before the
Administrators’ appointment

IDF Invoice discounting facility

ARMS Atlantic Risk Management Services

TSA Transitional Services Agreement




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writang to update you on the progress of the Admimistration of the Company n the six months since 19 April
2010.

How much creditors may receive

The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors* based on what we currently know

Class of creditor Current estimate Previous estimate
(pin £) (pin £)

Secured Creditors
- Secured Lenders 100 p/E 100 p/E
- Pension Scheme** 100 p/E 100 p/E
Preferential Creditors nja nfa
Unsecured Creditors op/E op/E

*Please note this guidance on dundends s only an indication and should not be used as the man basts of any bad debt prowision or debt
trading

** This 15 only m respect to the Pension Scheme s reductble amount (which the Pension Scheme calculated to be £3 2m) secured across the
Group and not in respect of its fixed charges over hwo Group properties (one held by Plc and one held by CPS) After the period covered by
this report, the Pension Scheme appownted Harris Lamb as Fixed Charge Recewers over the two properties on 21 October 2016

The Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme have secunty across the Group’s assets Prior o the
Admunistration, the Group entered 1nto an IDF with the Secured Lenders The relevant debts were being
collected by the Sccured Lenders’ agent, ARMS, (as opposed to the Admimistrators) and subsequently by the
respective purchasers and then by the Admimstrators (detailed below). The net funds received have reduced the
amount the Group owes the Secured Lenders

Following a successful period of trading and various sales of the businesses and assets across the Group, the
Secured Lenders and the Pension Scheme’s reducible amount were repaid 1n full

There are no Preferential Creditors

Based on the current estimates of realisations and costs in the Company and across the Group, we expect that
there will be no distnbutton to the Unsecured Creditors  Thus 1s because the majonty of the assets of the
Company were subject to the Secured Lenders’ fixed charges and there are insufficient other assets from which
to make a distribution

What you need to do

Ths report 1s for your information and you don’t need to do anything



Ii |
Progress of the Administration |

Background

You'll remember from our previous report that the Group was a diversified mdustrial group with headquarters
in the Madlands and London  If you wish to review further information on the background of the Group and the
Company, please see our previous report and proposals, available on our website

Sale of the business and asset realisations

Following the sale of certain of the Group’s business and assets, the TSA relating to the sale was completed on
30 Apnl 2016, which involved managmg a number of IT 1ssues including our data protection duties 12 IT staff
and one payroll staff were retmned by the Group to help complete this with all transferring to the purchaser
with effect from 1 May 2016

Following the sales of bustnesses, the apportionment agreements were finalised with the purchasers on
balances owed to the Admintstration for vanous costs incurred prior to sale completion

Book debts

The Group's pre-Admimustration book debts were charged to the Secured Lenders via the IDF. In the pertod, the .
IDF was repa:d 1n full A number of reconailiations of the Group’s numerous bank accounts and ledgers has ,
been completed to correctly allocate book debt recoveries between pre appointment sales, post appointment

sales and those relating to sales made by the purchasers of Group businesses

We have also undertaken active management of the Group’s post Admmstration book debt collection resulting
1n the recovery of 96% of the tolal debtors of £25m

Further work

There remain a number of matters which we continue to work on These include

o Tax and VAT compliance Completing the relevant returns and deregistering; and
s Statutory and comphance Dealing with other comphance matters such as progress reports and
correspondence with creditors

Further information 11 relation to the outstanding matters to be dealt with 1n the Adnunistration 1s set out i
Appendix C

Statutory

We wrote our first progress report, for the penod to 18 Aprd 2016, and subscquently made it available to
creditors

In the peniod, we sought consent from Secured Creditors to a 12 month extension to the period of the
Admnstration to 18 October 2017, which was approved

In line with our siatutory duties, we have undertaken investigations on activities of the Group prior to our
appointment. Due to the confidential nature of this work, further detail has not been discussed 1n this report

Nothing has come to our attention during the penod under review to suggest that we need 1o do any more work
1n hine with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 and SEPs




Our receipts and payments account
We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments from 19 April 2016 to 18 October 2016

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax habilities that we may need to pay as an Admumstration expense 1n
due course beeause amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period

Our fees

We set out tn Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees and other related matters

Pre-Administration costs

As previously reported, costs mcurred before our appointment with a view 1o the Company going into
Admistration were approved for payment by the Secured Creditors The costs attributable to the Company
total £8k for our costs and £1k for legal costs and have been drawn i full

Creditors’ rights

Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of recerving this report as set out 1n Rule
2 4BAIR86 Any request must be in writing Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses wathin eight weeks
of recerving this report as set out 1n Rule 2 109 IR86 This information can also be found 1n the guide to fees at

http //www waew com/~/media/corporate/fi Ies/tcchnrcul/msoluency/credarors%2oguades/zob/gmde to_
admiumistrators_fees_oct_2015 ashx

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Next steps

We expect to send our next report to creditors in about six months
If you've got any questions, please get in touch by telephoning our creditor helpline on 020 7213 3362

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

[ eV

AS Barrel!
Joint Admimistrator

Daind Matthew Hammond and Anthony Steven Barrell were appointed as Joint Admmistrators of GW 957 Limited on 19 October 2015 to manage 1ts affairs,
business and property as its agents and without personal habilty Dawnd Matthew Hemmond and Anthony Steven Barrell are hcensed in the United
Kingdoimn to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The joint admmistrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which ean be found at https /Awwur gov uk/governnent/publications/nsolvency-
practitioner-code-of-ethics

The Jout! adrunistrators are Data Controllers of personal data us defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 PricewaterhovyseCoopers LLFP will act as Data
Pr on their instr Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Admumstrahon




I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Receipts and payments account

As per Directors’ 19/10/15 to 19/04/16 Lo
Statement of Affairs Notes 18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ Assets subject to a fixed charge £ £ £
Receipts
1,000,000 Land and Property 587,620 - 587,620

Interest 469 388 857
Total receipts 88,089 388 588,477
Payments
Statutory Advertising 67 - 67
Pre-appointment fees 3,986 4,010 7,906
Office holder fees 173,057 115,458 288,515
Professional costs - 7,344 7,344
VAT 35,422 (11,333) 24,089
Net Trading position 1 240 - 240

, Total payments 212,772 115,479 328,251
Cash in hand_ 2 39E 317 (115.001) 260,226
Trading receipts and payments account

19/10/15 to 19/04/16 to
18/04/16 18/10/16 Total
£ £ £

Receipts
T otal recei1pts - - -
Payments
Trading costs 240 - 240
Total payments 240 - 240
Net trading position (240} - {240)

Notes to receipts and payments account

1) The overall trading position shows a loss, which reflects an element of smal! office costs which were incurred,
regardless of the trading posihion of the Company

2) Funds held i interest bearing accounts

Statement of Affairs

Freehold Land & Property assumptions within the Directors’ statement of affairs were based on an agent’s
valuation undertaken in June 2015 Due to the impact of insolvency, and potential environmental
contamnation and clean-up costs, actual reahisations were lower

In addition, the sale of these assets was part of a wider, Group-wide deal, and our conclusion was that the

overall value for creditors was better than the uncertainty and increased nisk of attempting to sell the assets
piecemeal




I
Appendix B: Expenses

What is an expense?

Expenses are defined 1n SIP9 as amounts propetly payable by us as Admunistrators from the estate and includes
our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors These include disbursements, which are expenses met by and
reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment  They fall into two categones
Category 1 and Category 2

Disbursement SIPg definition

Payments to independent third parties where there 15 speafic expenditure directly referable
Category L 10 the appointment 1n question

Costs that are directly referable to the appomntment in question but not a payment to an

independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that may be incurred

by the office holder or their firm, and that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
Category 2 and reasonable basis

Our Firm's disbursement poliey allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the case We don't
need approval from creditors to draw Category 1 disbursements as these have all been provided by third parties,
but we do need approval to draw Category 2 disbursements as these are for services provided by our Firm  The
pohicies for payment of Category 2 disbursements have been approved as follows

Photocopying At 12 pence per sheet copied, only charged for eirculars to creditors and other bulk copying

At a maamum of 71 pence per mile (engine s1ze up to 2,000¢c) or 93 pence per mile (engine

Mileage
& size over 2,000cc)

Our expenses statement and estimate

The following table shows expenses mcurred to date and an estimate of further expenses we consider will be (or
are likely to be) incurred

The estumate excludes any future tax Labilities that may be payable as an expense of the Admimistration in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting penod

Incurred to date  Estimate of future Total eatrmated

Nature of expenscs &) cxpenses (£) expenses (£) Imial extimate (£) Vartance (£)
Trading expenses

Trading cost 240 - 240 480 240
Total Trading Expense 240 - 240 480 240
Other expenses

P;'ofesslonllandle;al fees : - 23,175 - : 23 175§ 41,665 18,490
Office holders costs 390 514 23.646. 414,160 434,098 19,938
Office halders disbursements 248 : 248 248 -
Pre-administration costs 7 996 - 7 996 9,4;)9 1,413
Statutory ldVel’;lSI_I‘\g‘ o T 67 ’ Tt o ) 67 : o ) 1;7 8o
Total other expenses i ) :u.z.ooo ’ 'xs.t-'uge 445,646 485.5-67_' ’ 39.92.1
Total cxpenaes (Exeluding VAT) 422,240 23.646 445,886 486,047 40,161

Note [f irade or other expenses incurred to date appear lower than previcusly reported, this reflects an agreed reduction to
what we previously expected or thought had been incurred based upon what we knew at that time




I
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time cost basis by the Secured Creditors at the meeting by correspondenec on 22
March 2016 To 18 October 2016, we have drawn fees 1n ine with the approval given, as shown on the receipts
and payments account at Appendix A

The time cost charges incurred 1n the penod from 1 Apnl 2016 to 30 September 2016 are shown below and do
not necessanly reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this penod .

We set out later 1n this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, subcontracted work (f
any) and payments to associates

Our hours and average rates

Poriod Cumutative
Estimated
01f04/16 10 30/09/16 19/10/15 to 3o/og/16 ll;itlnl Vart l’.s:‘i:‘nlcd Total
- oo arlance ure
Category of Wark Hours  LEmecosts ‘:;r:’;'c Hours Timeoosts| poinnge ) TimeCost  LVEE
ncurred Incurred rate incurred incurred (£) (E) Costa
) (£) (E}
{£/hour)
Asset realisations e w35 088 166 B332s] Bogo8 | (2,617)f T ... 83325
Creditors - 2 46; 299 - 3 985 o 268 (717) 1,000 1 .158;
Trading
Trading management 1 286 341 389 157 73 160,127 2,454 2,454 160,127
Accounting and ireasury 10 1,650 161 256 84,406 Bg,029 4,623 1 000 85,406
Trading - Total 11 1,945 174 645 242 079 249,i56 7077 1,454 245 533
Investigations 4 956 239 4 1,085 13.333 12,248 1,000 2,085
Statutory and comphance kL] 11,559 149 120 42 838 64,588 21,750 10,000 52,848
Tax and VAT 12 4,364 376 ] 28 13 065 20,257 7 192 7,192 20 257
zoief:l::;:g:mcm. strategy and 9 2,314 255 24 7.137 5,788 (1,349) 1,000 8,137
Total hours and fees estimate 72 21,637 308 990 390,514 | 434,098 4;3_._534 23,646 414,160

Note Hours and costs have been rounded to the nearcst whole number

Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do 1n the Administration  We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any speciahist knowledge that 1s needed and we
supetvise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done  Anything complex, or tmportant
matters of exceptional responsibility, are handled by our semor staffor us

All of our staff who work on the Administration (including our cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge
tume direetly to the case and are included in any analys:s of time charged Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime  For the avoidance of doubt, work carried out by our
cashiers, support and secretanal staff 15 charged on a time basis and 1sn’t included 1n the hourly rates charged
by partners or other staff members Time 1s charged in six minute umts  The mimmum time chargeable 1
three minutes (1 e © 05 units} We don't charge general or overhead costs



We set out below the charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are hikely to work

on the Admimistration

Grade Rate per hour Rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)
Partner 500 — 825 600 - 840
Director 490 — 725 500 — 740
Senior manager 425 — 550 435 — 560
Manager 340 — 470 345 — 480
Senior associate 185 — 300 190 - 400
Associate 105 = 245 170 — 250
Support staff 87 - 123 89 -125

Speciahst departments within our firm, such as Tax, VAT, Property and Pensions are also used where their
expert advice and services are required Such specialist rates do vary but the figures below provide an
imndication of the maximum rate per hour

Grade Specialist maximum Specialist maximum
rate per hour rate per hour

Up to 30 June 2016 (£) From 1 July 2016 (£)

Partner 1,190 1,250
Director 1,115 1,175
Senior manager 1,110 1,170
Manager 665 700
Senior associate 490 515
Assoniate 240 255
Support staff 140 150

In common with all professional firms, our scale rates may rise from time to time over the penod of the
Admimstration (for example to cover annual inflationary cost increases). Any material amendments to these
rates will be advised 1o ereditors 1n our next statutory report




11

3[0YM E SE SI0)PAL JO JYoUsq
3Y) 10} SUOHEST[EAT ISTUITKLIL O], =

papepje s1 dajens

uonesifeas ayeudoidde me ammsua o,
anfea Aadosd urepmew

PUE PAATYIe anfeA 15aq amsug

A SOSSANENA 2Y) Jo ofes 150d asou]) pue safes
Surpen yusumnodde-jsod Yuounuiodde-aad
Usamaq SIJSUET) Jgap yooq Yy} Sunouooay  »
A SIENSUIIpY
Ay 07 SHUNCIE JAI A} Jo Jagsuen oy Juistfeury o
A SIawoysTd Burpue)sino
IIE 01 100 Juds s19139] [uddy / stoya] Butseyy

[ §192p yooq Sundafjox uo
stadeuew pparo arede;) tounto) e yitm Buistery o

§1q2p jooyg

sawijod
uoTjEnSIIWpPY-aud woj sucnesiesy -
swiep 9jqissod wowp
10 S}OSSE 0) 93RIED WO] SI0JIPAL) 0]
sassof erjuaiodd Aue jo ysu s aedpy .

sattjod Luaajostin-oxd

WOl) SPBU 3¢ UED SILIGACII L) 08
(sunep Aypqet] Aqnd sv yons) swiep
aquesodd wody apeyss oy joud o,
sjaasf areurdoxdde ye aoefd wi 5113400
aueinsu sjeudoxdde jeyn amsua o,

_ santjod unpim onua Auw Jwisieoy o
[ siuawaimbas souensw FutoBuo pue renrr
SutpaeBal TaInsul if1lm SUCISSTOS PaMH]  *
_ sanijod souensun Sumandy  »
 sistjetaads souemsn jo
uorjuaye BuLnnbaa sansst [enuajed mAmuapy .

auunsu]

aoym
U SE SI0YIPAID JO 1jaUaq av) 1] s1esse
o(qBuinur WOl SILPACOR] SSIRIXEI o

PR i1 A3ls

uonesteal ajeudoadde uw amsus o,
SANEA PAJELOSSY

pue (s)1asse o purislapun o,

A S1osse
yons Jursipeas (iwm pajedosse syse) Jno Suliney e

spossi o|quRueu]

SUIE[D paInassun o[qissod ostumuey — «

J[OYM © S SIONPAID JO JJRUA
2] 10) SUOTESI[B] SSTUIIXEW O, o

SWITE]> pADIsUN [E1Ua)od ajediji o,
gujea Auadoad uneuiew

pue pasatyoe aN[BA 153() AINSUH

syasse Aradard jomoud o)

saflretfa pte digssumeo

Jo sprnap ‘sjasse Auadoad guuapr o,

A SpIofput] puk sjuade 'sianfea Y Fuisier] o
» fnadod jo vossassod uimieg -
_» sprooar Apadard
JeAs[ad SULINDas pue sayaleas afin Jno Suliure]) .

Apadayg sy

apnyme Hq padiiihad snat 11 Dyjayo
HO s4011patd 0] popraoud yiom
ay) 1fouaq prwumaf fiuv f} oymp

finssaoau spm ya0m ay) fiysy

papRpou ydopm

uondiunsap
ouay  yrom fo firofiajn)

9102 Joquadag of 0)

PaINDUL §1500 Y1 Jo19F0] ‘Umoys os[e st o8k Yors 10] 21PWiNsa Sa3) Ay, SYsP] aqissod [[® Jo 151 2arisneyxa up upl) Jay)el A10dayen 1oes Joj ATewInS
jouq e sapraoad 1] ‘(L) ssa18oad ur s1 yormm Jo () sucp Apradfe aaey ‘(& Aq pajeatpur) op o} asodord am ylom a1 Jo s[rejep sopracad o[qe) Bumopjo) oy,

aypreapun o} asodo.d am yiom pup porad ayp ul YLom nQ




<l

aes

uonensIITIpY j50d oitn Julayuy
» ssaptaoad sanpnn giwm Suistery

SIS0 ) 130100 Smo3 v eia Jwoono ajeard A Ipas pue yweuwedewew yuwm Fmsmery
Joon(ea paoULyUD / poutejuivw pue aAdUpR puk onjea pPojoad djay o], = » stoijddns guwm Suistery
suzrepo Jatjddns poe sadojdus poonpal apen  sampaaid awadeuntu
w paynsaa sey Suipun ponunua) e 0} JRUNUCD 0] SSALISNA Y} [GRUI 0], &  PUE SANU gonenstunupy 1sod Sunuawapdwy Burpeay, fSurpua],
salIimbud
ywawasmbar royngal e se pounbay ¢ JUAWDARULIL IpIoYaNelS . [ sauenb Jopioyareys Luk oy furpuodsey Isployareys
[ PRIAYS uoisuad
10] spodai 53500 sum Aquow Juuedary
spaooar Jadord unnureus pue _ FjEauRpnua
oYM 1 S SIGYPIID JO SIS 1S AY) AJUND9S M WURPIGKNE UL SUCHQNST TUn{vi
1 ¢ 0} AN € 2Ll SIOENSTUNUPY oL, Aressaoau se sjusurasinbas [ seuanb sionpal) paanssg o) Surpuodsey
swannbar 1o eEal Bunodal oywods ym Bureag [ feupasa paanaag o] spodaa Juuedarg
€10 ggH] 10 ogyi Ag peanbay e yusuwtaSeuviu Jopjoyaels . » Tusunutodde jo s1oypa) pamaeg SutkynoN SIOPPALD) PRITLIDG

[ S34Nsul 1P YUam Tmsten

PUE SIULIOJ }q3p JO UONBRUIGUOD Y1 Buipeag
0O 192p Jo sjooad Bury pue Buwiosey

O Fanwnuosoadar 1oy pun I paso

0} souapuodsatiod Buitedaud puv Sumbiaey
1 1sod pue rewa ‘auoydala) ea

soumbua Joypas dn Smmojjo) pue Buiataaoy

[] $10}pata o)
[IETRLLE 413 uoleuLIo]n puw suodar g ssqam Sunepdn
SROLIEA WO salolD o) puodssy o » syodas
swatmbar tojemiar els 1o sjustuannbag pue suoneaunwied furofuo pus ferpm
v 10 9gy[ 0 9RVI Aq parmbay . Aoy yum fiduca], . Jo Lxaarap 1o ojisqasm pajeaipap # dn 3uigjes satunbua roypary S0P
[m]
suoneIUcKAl put souanb 2oy-pr s Jureag
O sjuawsarSe ssalisig Jo s[us

a1} M SUI| Ul ‘sasssuIsng 3y Jo sdaseyoand
Y} 0] PAMO SUOISSIUELEOD oY) Funaady

2HNE fQ poatnizad STt 4Dy Joym
HO 54071paud o) papuwroud yaom
ay} pfouaq mpounuf fun fi ‘Joys

FLnsEaoou sinn yaoa 0y} fiyay

Papnau ya0a4

uonjchuoasop
[paoussy  yaom fo Aaobiojn)




er

ANIms Jo Syuswannbax
LoyemBar qim {[dwcaoyl,

A STdd aim

sdupug Surdpo| pue oy tonednsaam Funedaly o
A SUOTAUSURT] UTEME) Burpavdal siooazp

yitm Sursten] pue suonoesuen syioods Bumsnay -
A Juamales Husysp

pue spuowae)s [eoueuy anaedmos Juvedary  »

A SPIGOAI pue s00q FUlMatay  «

Jusurambax FPICIOI pue £{00q A qom AL1owBnsaam o) paiefad suonudnsoam
Lioeudal 1o oy f ogvi Aq pennbay e s fuedwo] oy jo Apoistr HEITOYANU] . araym sprcoat pue syjooq Auedwo) Sunespun Funpnpue) suonuSnyoamy
sprosal put syooq sxload daay  «
Auoud jo sopuo 310153 JuRALOSUL 5
E:MBMM am Em:&“uz“ua © JO SPICOA] PUR SIUNCIGE SI) UIAUIRRY
pua nhn_mﬁ_ﬁﬂwumwouﬂpumﬂwE o sasuadxo 0O wosds spuRtuted pue
oy seqnp AIoinge)g e uonunswnupy Supun Aedog, ¢ Sununcaoe oyn sjuamied pov sydmosr Suuu . f1daoar Smissaonld
[ 1eseyornd o3 spEntos
Jajsuer) o1 sjuswzarde uoneaon Sunsidwop .
0 sontqen
1no Sureypsip pue s1s00 Sutpen) 2uisieury o
[ suotpsod
Buipen asijeuy oy standdns wm Sussier] o
11 togtsod Surpery ssnosip 0} sfunaow Sumplop] e
0O suodar jeoweuy pue sedpng Suuedayy o
0O sluawaels
[ewuruy pue sydpnq s Aueduo) Bumownay o
O s1ayonoa
juswided pue ydaoar Busuoyyns prre Juuedary  »
» Ansidar apuo osegound Swiunutey o
» SIUSWIIUIU0Y
Jaio put s1epao aseyaund Smsuogioy e
A asuo Suplany .
A Sdunjepopun
2y hy paanbaa snar i aoyjoym
HO SL0ppaud 6] papuodad Yool uojduosap
ayl nfouaq porounuf “fiun fi ‘joym futnssaoau snm Juom dif} iy papajam pom auazy  yeom fo Aanfiagn;)




4

Juawarmbag
Lioendan 10 9gy) / 98vI Ag pannbey e

2Nyl Jo syuawaanbax
Ao yim Ldwoo o], «

4 UOTIRNSTURUPY

a1 Ul S10)jew J3)0 pUL SHUANDISINGSIP T
KoSaye) ‘599 0y [raozdde Sunmnqo jo osodmd
A} 10§ uoEuLcjul pue spusurnoop Juuedaly

suUonR{osA
/ sBunaowt 10410

juatuannbag
fioye(nBat 10 gey[ / 98V Aq pannboy e

aimels 1o sjuswannbas
Aoendal im Adwcoog,  «

[ 500U JUeA[R
But[y pur LONENSIWRIPY O] 0 UOISUIIXD
Y 10} P00 10 SI03Ipald o3 suorpeondde Sunjepy

[ densidey Sy puk SI01PaID 0)
sptodar ssarford orpouad uinss pue Buttedalyg

SUOISHIND

pun spodan ssardol

Juauarmbag
Arorendaa 10 ogy1 /9gvi Aq paamnboy e

2In3E)5 10 syuawarinbag
Lroemdar yuwm Aidwoa o],

_» s[esododd pascadde pouraap jo 2onou Sumss|
 sawedwo) jo renstday ay) pun sloquiat
‘saoypaid oy spesodosd 511 Jo aunou Bunenany
4 uonEuLiojut 107mus SWpnRUL SIOPRID 0)
spesodord jo juawayms B fumotan pue Junyerg

BIOVIPAID Jo Buneaw
pemu pue sjesodoag

juawainbar
Lrojerndar a0 9gu1 / 981 Aq pastnbay e

AElS 10 sjuaaimbal
Alojengar qnm fidmoa o],  »

[ spuo X1s Al3Ad USY)
“yuoL 1S ) JAYE sMatasl ased Furpnpuc)

SMILAD] 35

wawanmbar AxoemSal
10 9yl / 98V] Aq paunbay o

aymus o sjuawaxnbaa
Aroremndas yym oo gy, .

A BRUIDUL o 0} ARYT] aI¢ ey sesuadxe

B} PUE 3RS $33§ Ino ‘aged 31 Juumnp

N0 £11ea 0} 193dx2 oM oM a1 JO s[ietap Sutad
yodar ¢ szoypa o} unumnons pue Fuuedary

yodal uorjlaunuy

juauannbax
Lojendas 1o 9gy| f 9gvI Aq paabay e

2)ME}S J0 sjuataninbal
Aropepndas gim fidwos o], »

» juaunutodde ano
pue nonrnsIILRY 3y Surpavial ssonou pue
stap1a] [eniun Lessaoau (e Smnsst pue Suuedazyg

suonEgnou
PuE £13)39] [EIju]

asoumdwos
puu Loymms

J[0YM B 5¢ SI0JIPAID JO Jaui
Y I0] GUOTIUSI[LAl DSULUTXVW O] o

2[OUM B S SIONPAID JO TG

Y} 0] SUOLEST[UO] ISIWUIXEW O, =

€ sepuul

Juswaes puv sucrenodau o) Suipuany

& vone3nr Aue

Jo smEys sssTp 0) sSunesw ewaim Jupjoy
[ suonoe AT3A00AT

Surpae3az sroyanos yim Sursier] pus funonnsug
[] 59L1aA0A JISSU renuaed Sukynuapg

SOUDACNM | I8FY

apyn}s Ay paannbad spat e Loyaym
HO S10]1padd 0) papmioud yiom
ay} nfouag mounuyffun fi ‘joym

Ranssanau sDat yuaoat oy} Ay

PAPRIIUL YIOA

umpduosap
Indauds)

Faon fo faaliogm)




St

[ Tonunsumupy
Jo snjels Furpaedan suoissnSTp pue

Surpen 0 Sunepsl ou sfunesw wee) Buiploy .

[ 1590 Sunopuows § 5)98png 90y fuuedaly  »

a[qissod se Anuatgs pue Apjomb [ waualess
S suoTUN] J1) Luopad o) Nnes uonensuwpy Jo asodind agy qym awoxnne pewmsse Sunepdn pue Suuredary o Aumed
Aq parmbal olu SIOJRNSTUMUPY AL, +  9UT| UT SIa)jew BUTPUBISING AJ0Sa1 0], »  saueidesdr qol o) Funejal ssw Sunagdwioy o pue ABajeng ucRLLSIUNIPY
&« uotjunsiZal-aq  »
] DYIH yim Suisier]  «
[ Jota2 1gop peq Bupnuqns pus Suuedary  «
[ sumal [V Smpruqns puy Fuuedary
» sautnbua
anbasqns pue manar [y mo fnluae)y .
SJOUM  SE 50 P JO YU SUSY S O] ¥y 10} 350y30 sodoad su norroynou Epug @
INDIE 1 FUNUNCOTE XL) DINSUI O], » X¥) 0] SI1231J}C A MOAL
WUBLIIACD = Jodoad se sannp s oouedwod uy  « IVA [eq1m o) Jo] uonjeuLiojul SuLlaqiesn e IVA
& sumal xey nonerodion Junynagng .
£ s v fmumqo e
[J OYWH Yim Tuisier] o
[ suonnndoros xey Juuedaly -
 saumbiry
a10UMm St SI0O)IPAID JO JJauaq 9y} 10] juonbosqns pue malaal Xey 1o JUldine) .
rIndoe 51 JUNUNROIE XB) JINSUI Cf, XE) 10} S180430 A MALADT
JIULUIBAGY)  » sodord su sanup yum sounduco up e X1} BT 243 10) uoyeuLIojul Suuaen . xu], Lvamxe],
[ weisds
juawannbag SPI0333 yuauraBeusw Arerp pue sysippooyo Sunepd)) e aouerpdwoo
Aowendar 1o 9gy1 / ogviAqpeunboy Jadord uteymem o3 Ainp Alojmeys . O sweumodop jo Sury - puE AI0WNIEIS WO

juawadinbal
Kopendaa 1o 9891 / oVl Aq pornbay e

spacaal Jadosd umnunewr o,

[J 23wi03s 01 5oy agwo Jurpuag  »
] 93wons ut sprosa) yum Jutpeag)  »

SPIOXT PP S0y

_ RUIpUOdsaLIon Aq
Pa3apisuoo 3q 0} suonnjosa Jumsst / payapisuco
aq o] suonnyesaz 10] sdunooty furoano) e

s g potnbod spm Ju Loy oym
HO stonpatd o) popuroad yrom
ay} pfouayg pmounutf ‘Aun fi <oy

Runssadau snai yaoat oy Ay

PAIPRIOUL IRIOAL

uoydiosop
jaouayy  yaom fo Aaobiajn)




o1

& Anpiqey woy 28reyasy o
Al caﬂgngm-< US—U ﬁ—h—m n-amﬂ_nr:i.m .
« SWR)SAS [ewaym amep Bumsop) .

. <« wnaks
yuaswmafumen Anerp pu sysipooya Sunppduo) e
(| sarped
ywwannbas ajmegs 10 sjuawasinbay Py woy sxueede Suureyqo pue fwpen
KLroyendan 10 9gyt / ogv 4q palinbayy e Arojendar (i Aldwmoc o], » o3 Sunejai jou sfun{rpapun SmmeIpyiay e saanpacord aznsop)
5p100al put ojooq odord dasy e [0 saajsuny
onyronds Surpaedad yyurq qum Supuodsoszod -
Kuoud jo .—U—u.._o. ) spunj Jo JUaunsaAu
pacuosasd oty w sosuxixe spas o Suideuew pue sUOTIRIOUOMM Yueq 100 Fniue) »
Auedwo) aty jo Apradoad 3159 JUBA[OSUT a1} O Surpen oy funepa jou
pue ssaursnq 'sugyu oy o3eurw o JO Splodal pue SUMOXe ay) Weitey spewnof pue syuowded ‘sydiooar quwa Buneag Amsean
o) sannp oymEs e fosuaixa uonunswnupy Avd o], O swunocoe yueq Swsop pue Suuady put Jununodsy
2)ninys fiq padinhod spou it dayjoym
HO $1001pdL> 03 papmoad yuom uonduidgop

oy pfouaq prounuif ‘fun fi pmga

fianssaoau snm yaom ay; fiym

Popraut yuom

iauazy  jeom fo Aeofiapn)




Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the Admimstration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of mterest

Payments to associates

We have not made any payments to associates 1n the period covered by this report

Professionals and subcontractors

Below 15 a list of professionals and subeontractors we used across the Group

Service provided

Name of firm /
organisation

Reason selected

Basis of fees

Legal services, including

* Review of Company’s secunly
position

» Assising wath sale of Company’s
assels

» Lepal advice to the Admimistrators

DLA Piper UK LLP

¢ Industry knowledge
and insolvency
cxpertise

» Knowledge of the
Company

Time costs and
disbursements

Legal services to send out 7 day legal ~ Browne Jacobson o Industry knowledge £10 per legal letter
letters to debtors who haven't paid LLP sent
Property agents and accounts Consultiam Industry knowledge  Percentage of
receivable andit Property Limited realisations
« Council tax review trading as CAPA
¢ Recervables review
Utilihes management GMS Property Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
¢ Meter readings Support Services
¢ Liaising with utihty providers Ltd trading as GMS
e Arranging uithty supplies Group
¢ Site secunity
¢ Records management
Insurance broker JLT Speciality Industry knowledge = Commussion on
¢ Reviewing insurance requirements  Lamited premiums
* Arranging Insurance cover
« Deahng with insurance claims
Valuation of chaltel assets Hilco Valuation Industry knowledge  Fixed fee
Services
Property valuation services Lambert Smuth Industry knowltedge  Fixed fee
Hampton
Vehicle valuation services Wyles Hardy & Co Industry knowledge  Fixed fee

As appropriate, we require all third party professionals to submit ume costs analyses and narrative in support

of invoices rendered

As noted earlier in this report, the Group (including the Company) had entered into an 1DF facibty with the
Secured Lenders The IDF debt collection was being managed by ARMS Following the sale of certain Group
businesses to a company ulttimately owned by the Gupta family, the purchaser also assisted ARMS in the
collection of the IDF debts With the Secured Lenders repaid n full, the IDF accounts have been released back
to the Group, and any fees payable 1n connection with the collection of the IDF debts are being discharged from

funds received

17




I
Appendix D: Other information

Court details for the Adommistration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmungham Distnct
Registry
Caseno_ 8389 of 2015

Company’s registered name GW 957 Lumited

Trading name GW 957 Lumited

Registered number 05558240

Registered address 7 More London Riverside, London SE1 2RT

Date of the Administrators’
appowntment

19 October 2015

Admimstrators’ names and addresses

Anthony Steven Barrell and David Malthew Hammond each of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
Birmingham, B3 2DT

Extension to the imtial pertod of
appointment

12 months 1o 18 October 2017

Appontor’s / applicant’s name and
address

The directors of the Company, Caparo House, 103 Baker Street,
London W1U 6LN

Split of the joint administrators’
responstbilities

in relahion to paragraph 100(2) Sch B1 IA86, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by an administrator may
be done by any or all of the Administrators acting jomtly or alone

18



